# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7505617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CELLSEC, INC.	08/01/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PULSE SECURE, LLC.			
Street Address:	2700 ZANKER ROAD			
Internal Address:	SUITE 200			
City:	SAN JOSE			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95134			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2013053388
Patent Number:	8931042
Patent Number:	10511630
Patent Number:	9171172
Patent Number:	9294508
Patent Number:	9659169
Patent Number:	9646309
Patent Number:	10313394
Patent Number:	10185963
Patent Number:	10305937
Patent Number:	10706427
Patent Number:	10601875
Application Number:	13957887
Application Number:	16707259
Application Number:	17513732
Application Number:	61678677
Application Number:	61727095
Application Number:	61975629
PCT Number:	US2015024474

PATENT REEL: 060903 FRAME: 0497

507458725

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	61421693		

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: stacy.tebo@ivanti.com

Correspondent Name: IVANTI, INC.

Address Line 1: 10377 SOUTH JORDAN GATEWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 110

Address Line 4: SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH 84095

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IAN A. ATZET
SIGNATURE:	/lan A. Atzet/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page1.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page2.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page3.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page4.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page5.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page6.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page7.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page8.tif source=P3 Pulse Secure CellSec-patent-assignment - For signing#page8.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CellSec, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 2700 Zanker Road, Suite 200, San Jose, California, 95134, United States of America ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as listed in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS");

WHEREAS, Pulse Secure, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 2700 Zanker Road, Suite 200, San Jose, California, 95134, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR merged with ASSIGNEE, as evidenced by the Certificate of Merger provided in Exhibit A. ASSIGNEE is the surviving entity; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, have entered into a certain Agreement and Plan of Merger assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficient of which are hereby acknowledged and pursuant to such Agreement and Plan of Merger, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS and ASSIGNEE does hereby accept this assignment.

CellSec, Inc. (ASSIGNOR) Pulse Secure, LLC. (ASS		
Date:	Date:	
By: Brooke Johnson Title: Secretary	By: Brooke Johnson Title: Secretary	
Signature: Brooke Johnson	Signature: Brooke Johnson	

# EXHIBIT A



Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SMOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"PULSE SECURE HOLDINGS III, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY,

"PULSE SECURE HOLDINGS II, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

"CELLSEC, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PULSE SECURE, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "PULSE SECURE, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2022, AT 2:29 O'CLOCK P.M.

Authentication: 203928141 Date: 07-15-22

5567277 8100M SR# 20222979459

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:29 PM 07/13/2022
FILED 02:29 PM 07/13/2022
SR 20222979459 - File Number 5567277

#### STATE OF DELAWARE

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF

## DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS AND

# DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES INTO DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act, the undersigned corporations and limited liability companies executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Pulse Secure, LLC, and the name of the limited liability companies and corporations being merged into the surviving limited liability company are Pulse Secure Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Pulse Secure Holdings III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SMobile Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Cellsec, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

**SECOND**: The Agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by each of the constituent limited liability companies and corporations.

**THIRD**: The name of the surviving limited liability company is Pulse Secure, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

**FOURTH**: The Certificate of Formation of Pulse Secure, LLC shall be the Certificate of Formation of the surviving limited liability company.

**FIFTH**: The merger is to become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

**SIXTH**: The Agreement of Merger is on file at the principal office of Pulse Secure, LLC located at 10377 South Jordan Gateway, Suite 110, South Jordan, UT 84095.

**SEVENTH**: A copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving limited liability company on request, without cost, to any member of any constituent limited liability company or stockholder of any constituent corporation.

Signature page to follow

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporations and limited liability companies have caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer as of this 31st day of May, 2022.

## PULSE SECURE, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Brooke Johnson

By: Brooke Johnson

Title: Secretary

#### PULSE SECURE HOLDINGS II, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

—pocusigned by: Brooke Johnson

By: Brooke Johnson

Title: Secretary

#### PULSE SECURE HOLDINGS III, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Brooke Johnson

By: Brooke Johnson

Title: Secretary

CELLSEC, INC.

a Delaware corporation

---- DocuSigned by:

Brooke Johnson

By: Brooke Johnson

Title: Secretary

#### SMOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.

a Delaware corporation

DocuSigned by:

BB6C3F84F6F148F...

By: Brooke Johnson

Title: Secretary

# EXHIBIT B

	6	Application	#***	Th. 1877	Grant
Patent Application Title	Country	Number	Filed Date	Patent No.	Date
METHOD FOR					
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE					
OF DEVICES ACCESSING	A 1: -	2015240467	2015 04 06	2015240467	2010 10 24
EXTERNAL SERVICES	Australia	2015240467	2015-04-06	2015240467	2019-10-24
METHOD FOR					
AUTHENTICATION AND ASSURING COMPLIANCE					
OF DEVICES ACCESSING					
EXTERNAL SERVICES	Canada	2981789	2015-04-06		
AUTOMATED MULTI-	Canaua	2901/09	2013-04-00		
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION					
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	European				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	Patent	13826320.7	2013-08-02	2880837	2019-10-30
METHOD FOR	Tatent	13020320.7	2013-06-02	2000037	2017-10-30
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE					
OF DEVICES ACCESSING	European				
EXTERNAL SERVICES	Patent	15774227.1	2015-04-06		
AUTOMATED MULTI-	Tatent	13774227.1	2013 04 00		
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION					
MANAGEMENT POLICIES					
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	France	13826320.7	2013-08-02	2880837	2019-10-30
AUTOMATED MULTI-					
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF	Germany				
INFORMATION	(Federal				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	Republic				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	of)	13826320.7	2013-08-02	60 2013 062 322.8	2019-10-30
METHOD FOR	,				
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE					
OF DEVICES ACCESSING					
EXTERNAL SERVICES	India	201617036751	2015-04-06		
AUTOMATED MULTI-					
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION	Ireland				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	(Republic				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	of)	13826320.7	2013-08-02	2880837	2019-10-30
CENTRALIZED					
INFORMATION	Patent				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	Cooperation				
AND ENFORCEMENT	Treaty	PCT/US2013/053388	2013-08-02		
METHOD FOR					
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE	Patent				
OF DEVICES ACCESSING	Cooperation				
EXTERNAL SERVICES	Treaty	PCT/US2015/024474	2015-04-06		

					1
		Application			Grant
Patent Application Title	Country	Number	Filed Date	Patent No.	Date
AUTOMATED MULTI-					
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION					
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	United				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	Kingdom	13826320.7	2013-08-02	2880837	2019-10-30
DIVIDING A DATA					
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	13/316,426	2011-12-09	8,931,042	2015-01-06
DIVIDING A DATA					
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	13/710,261	2012-12-10	10,511,630	2019-12-17
SYSTEM AND METHOD					
FOR THE AUTOMATED					
MULTI-LEVEL					
AGGREGATION,					
CONFLICT RESOLUTION,					
ALLOCATION,					
DISTRIBUTION, AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
POLICY TO/BY	United				
DISPARATE POLICY	States of				
ENFORCEMENT POINTS	America	13/957,887	2013-08-02		
AUTOMATED MULTI-		,			
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION	United				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	States of				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	America	13/957,893	2013-08-02	9,171,172	2015-10-27
AUTOMATED MULTI-		,			
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION	United				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	States of				
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	America	14/068,825	2013-10-31	9,294,508	2016-03-22
DIVIDING A DATA				1,=1 1,=1 1	
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	14/566,045	2014-12-10	9,659,169	2017-05-23
METHOD FOR	7 HHOHOA	1 1/200,012	2011 12 10	7,023,103	2017 02 23
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE	United				
OF DEVICES ACCESSING	States of				
EXTERNAL SERVICES	America	14/679,294	2015-04-06	9,646,309	2017-05-09
AUTOMATED MULTI-	2 sincinca	111017,274	2013 04-00	7,010,307	2017-03-07
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
INFORMATION	United				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	States of				
	America	15/072,684	2016-03-17	10,313,394	2019-06-04
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	America	13/0/2,004	2010-05-1/	10,313,394	2019-00-04
METHOD FOR					
AUTHENTICATION AND	United				
ASSURING COMPLIANCE	United States of				
OF DEVICES ACCESSING		15/404 620	2017.04.24	10 195 062	2019-01-22
EXTERNAL SERVICES	America	15/494,620	2017-04-24	10,185,963	2019-01-22

		Annlication			Grant
Patent Application Title	Country	Application Number	Filed Date	Patent No.	Date
DIVIDING A DATA	Committy	(AUDIDE)	1 HCU DAIC	1 atem to.	Daic
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	15/989,513	2018-05-25	10,305,937	2019-05-28
AUTHENTICATING AND	America	13/969,313	2018-03-23	10,303,937	2019-03-28
ENFORCING					
COMPLIANCE OF	United				
DEVICES USING	States of				
	America	16/240 012	2019-01-04	10,706,427	2020 07 07
EXTERNAL SERVICES	America	16/240,012	2019-01-04	10,700,427	2020-07-07
AUTOMATED MULTI-					
LEVEL FEDERATION AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF	TIia. d				
INFORMATION	United				
MANAGEMENT POLICIES	States of	16/256 656	2010 01 24	10 (01 975	2020 02 24
IN A DEVICE NETWORK	America	16/256,656	2019-01-24	10,601,875	2020-03-24
DIVIDING A DATA	TT 1. 1				
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of	16/505.250	2010 12 00		
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	16/707,259	2019-12-09		
DIVIDING A DATA					
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	17/513,732	2021-10-28		
DIVIDING A DATA					
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	61/421,693	2010-12-10		
SYSTEM AND METHOD					
FOR THE AUTOMATED					
MULTI-LEVEL					
AGGREGATION,					
CONFLICT RESOLUTION,					
ALLOCATION,					
DISTRIBUTION, AND					
ENFORCEMENT OF					
POLICY TO/BY	United				
DISPARATE POLICY	States of				
ENFORCEMENT POINTS	America	61/678,677	2012-08-02		
DIVIDING A DATA					
PROCESSING DEVICE	United				
INTO SEPARATE	States of				
SECURITY DOMAINS	America	61/727,095	2012-11-15		
METHOD FOR					
AUTHENTICATION AND					
ASSURING COMPLIANCE	United				
OF DEVICES ACCESSING	States of				
EXTERNAL SERVICES	America	61/975,629	2014-04-04		

PATENT REEL: 060903 FRAME: 0507

**RECORDED: 08/25/2022**